Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

NOTICES OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

The Administrative Procedure Act (APA) requires the publication of Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening when an agency opens a rulemaking docket to consider rulemaking. Under the APA effective January 1, 1995, agencies must submit a Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening before beginning the formal rulemaking process.

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

BOARD OF PSYCHOLOGIST EXAMINERS

Editor's Note: The following Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening was exempt from Executive Order 2012-03 as issued by Governor Brewer. (See the text of the executive order on page 2944.)

[R14-178]

<u>1.</u>	<u>Title and its heading:</u>	4, Professions and Occupations
	Chapter and its heading:	26, Board of Psychologist Examiners
	Article and its heading:	1, General Provisions
		2, Licensure
		3, Regulation
	Section numbers:	R4-26-101 through R4-26-108, R4-26-201 through R4-26-208,
		Table 1, R4-26-209 through R4-26-211, R4-26-301 through R4-26-305,
		and R4-26-308 through R4-26-310. Additional Sections may be made,
		amended, or repealed as necessary.

2. The subject matter of the proposed rule:

The Board is amending the rules in Articles 1 through 3 in response to a five-year-review report approved by Council on December 1, 2009, statutory changes, and Board practice. The Board is also making the rules more clear, concise, and understandable.

3. <u>A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:</u> None

4. Name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name:	Dr. Cindy Olvey, Executive Director
Address:	Board of Psychologist Examiners 1400 W. Washington, Suite 240 Phoenix, AZ 85007
Telephone:	(602) 542-8162
Fax:	(602) 542-8279
E-mail:	Cindy.Olvey@psychboard.az.gov
Web site:	www.psychboard.az.gov

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

The Board will accept comments during business hours at the address listed in item 4. Information regarding an oral proceeding will be included in the Notice of Proposed Rulemaking.

6. <u>A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:</u>

To be determined

NOTICE OF RULEMAKING DOCKET OPENING

DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE

Editor's Note: The following Notice of Rulemaking Docket Opening was reviewed per Executive Order 2012-03 as issued by Governor Brewer. (See the text of the executive order on page 2944.) The Governor's Office authorized the notice to go through the rulemaking process on May 17, 2013.

[R14-136]

1. Title and its heading: <u>Chapter and its heading:</u> <u>Article and its heading:</u> <u>Section numbers:</u> 20, Commerce, Financial Institutions, and Insurance6, Department of Insurance14, Insurance Holding CompanyTo be determined

Notices of Rulemaking Docket Opening

2. The subject matter of the proposed rule:

The Department recently updated A.R.S. §§ 20-481 through 20-481.30 (Insurance Holding Company Systems) and is amending its rules to make them conform to current statutory authority.

3. <u>A citation to all published notices relating to the proceeding:</u>

None

4. The name and address of agency personnel with whom persons may communicate regarding the rule:

Name:	Mary E. Kosinski
Address:	Department of Insurance 2910 N. 44th St., Suite 210 Phoenix, AZ 85018
Telephone:	(602) 364-3471
Fax:	(602) 364-3470
E-mail:	mkosinski@azinsurance.gov

5. The time during which the agency will accept written comments and the time and place where oral comments may be made:

The Department is exempt from the rulemaking requirements of Title 41, Chapter 6 Arizona Revised Statutes for two years after the effective date of Senate Bill 1089 (2014, Chapter 104, Section 20). The effective date is July 24, 2014. Because of the exemption, the Department does not anticipate accepting either written or oral comments.

6. <u>A timetable for agency decisions or other action on the proceeding, if known:</u>

The Department plans to complete this rulemaking within the exemption period.